

MAHARASHTRA MEDICAL COUNCIL, MUMBAI

(Established by Government of Maharashtra under MMC Act, 1965)

Address:189-A, Anand Complex, 1st Floor, Sane Guruji Marg, Arthur Road Naka, Chinchpokali (West), Mumbai - 400011

Tel No.: 022-23007650

Contact Details:

Website: www.maharashtramedicalcouncil.in **Email Id:** maharashtramcouncil@gmail.com

No. MMC/Appointment/Administrator/2022/03267

Date: 12/10/2022

NOTIFICATION

Sub:- <u>Maharashtra Medical Council.</u> Appointment of Administrator.

Ref:- 1. Govt. notification No. MMC- 0822/C.R.50/ Adhiniyam, Date- 10/10/2022.

2. Govt. letter no. MMC-0822/C.R.50/Adhiniyam, Date- 11/10/2022.

I am directed to inform you that, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 31 of the Maharashtra Medical Council Act, 1965 and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Government of Maharashtra has appointed **Dr. Pallavi P. Saple, Dean, Grant Government Medical College and Sir J.J. Group of Hospital, Mumbai to be the person as Administrator**, to exercise all the powers and perform all the duties of the said Council during the interim period for the smooth working.

In pursuance of said gazette notification Dr. Pallavi P. Saple, Dean, Grant Government Medical College and Sir J.J. Group of Hospital, Mumbai has assumed the charge of Administrator on 12/10/2022.

Sanjay Deshmukh
Registrar
Maharashtra Medical Council

To,

- 1. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Public Health and Family Welfare, New Delhi.
- 2. The Secretary, National Medical Commission, New Delhi.

- 3. Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Maharashtra, Health Services, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
- 4. Secretary to the Govt. of Maharashtra, Medical Education and Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
- 5. Commissioner, Medical Education, Mumbai 400 001.
- 6. Commissioner, Health Services, Mumbai 400 001.
- 7. Director, Medical Education and Research, Mumbai- 400 001.
- 8. Director, Health Services, Mumbai- 400 001.
- 9. All, Ex-Members of the Maharashtra Medical Council, Mumbai.
- 10. The Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science, Nashik.
- 11. All Registrar of the Deemed University in Maharashtra State.
- 12. All, Deans of the Medical Colleges in Maharashtra State.
- 13. All Registrar of the State Medical Council, India.
- 14. All Registrar of the other Council in Maharashtra State.
- 15. All Secretary/President of the accredited organisations.